
Meeting Cabinet (Leisure Centre) Committee

Date and Time Monday, 14th January, 2019 at 4.00 pm.

Venue Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester

AGENDA

PROCEDURAL ITEMS 

1.  Apologies 
To record the names of apologies given.

2.  Disclosure of Interests 
To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters to 
be discussed.
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance 
with legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct.

3.  To note any request from Councillors to make representations on an 
agenda item under Council Procedure Rule 35. 
Note: Councillors wishing to speak about a particular agenda item are 
requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the meeting.  
Councillors will normally be invited by the Chairman to speak immediately prior 
to the appropriate item.

4.  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 September 2018 (Pages 5 - 
10)

5.  Public Participation 
– to receive and note questions asked and statements made from members 
of the public on issues relating to the responsibility of this Committee (see 
note overleaf).

Public Document Pack



BUSINESS ITEMS 

6.  Winchester Sport and Leisure Centre - Operator Procurement (less exempt 
appendix) (Pages 11 - 40)

Key Decision (CAB3081(LC))

7.  EXEMPT BUSINESS: 
To consider whether in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

(i) To pass a resolution that the public be excluded from the meeting 
during the consideration of the following items of business because it is 
likely that, if members of the public were present, there would be 
disclosure to them of ‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100 (I) 
and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

8.  Winchester Sport & Leisure Centre - operator procurement (exempt 
appendix) (Pages 41 - 46)

Key 
[...]
ess a committee meeting who object to 
their names being made available in this way must notify the Democratic Services 
Officer either when registering to speak, or within 10 days of this meeting.

DISABLED ACCESS:
Disabled access is normally available, but please phone Democratic Services on 
01962 848 264 or email democracy@winchester.gov.uk to ensure that the necessary 
arrangements are in place.

TERMS OF REFERENCE
Included within the Council’s Constitution (Part 3, Section 2) which is available here

http://www.winchester.gov.uk/assets/attach/11853/Part%203a%20-%20Resp%20for%20functions--170518%20-NGchangesfromCabinet1.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET (LEISURE CENTRE) COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 18 September 2018
Attendance:

Councillors

Griffiths (Chairman)

Ashton Warwick

Other Invited Councillors:

Huxstep
Laming

Prince

Others in attendance who did not address the meeting:

Councillors Bell, Porter and Thompson

Apologies for Absence: 

Councillors Stallard

1.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 

Councillors Huxstep and Warwick declared disclosable pecuniary interests as 
they were both County Councillors and the County Council had awarded £1 
million to the project.  However they both participated in the meeting and, in the 
case of Councillor Warwick voted on items as below, under the dispensation 
granted by the Standards Committee.

Councillor Ashton declared a personal but not prejudicial interest as his wife was 
a trustee of “Allegra’s Ambition” which was involved with the project.

2.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 25 JULY 2018 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the previous meeting held 25 July 2018, be 
approved and adopted.

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Three members of the public and/or representatives of local sports groups spoke 
during public participation and their comments are summarised below.

Mike Fisher (Winchester City Penguins Swimming Club) noted that there had 
been a degree of negativity about the project recently
[...]
r this was adequately addressed in the report 
either.

4.   WINCHESTER SPORT & LEISURE PARK - PROJECT UPDATE & BUDGET 

(CAB3076(LC))
The Chairman introduced the report and confirmed that comments made during 
public participation would be addressed (as far as possible) during the course of 
the meeting.  She highlighted the following points:

 the summary of actions from Advisory Panels on the project which was 
contained as Appendix 1 to the report and had been provided in response 
to comments made at the previous Committee meeting;

 a preconstruction agreement  for the construction of the new facility had 
been agreed with  Wilmott Dixon, a firm with considerable experience of 
delivering leisure centres;

 the date for the Planning Committee to consider the planning application 
had not yet been set but was expected to take place in October 2018;

 Paragraphs 11.3 to 11.6 summarised earlier decisions taken by the 
Committee regarding the provision of bleacher seating in response to the 
matter being raised again at the previous Committee meeting;

 The “Frequently Asked Questions” section of the Leisure Centre project 
webpage had recently been updated to address recent questions raised.

Page 6



She announced two forthcoming consultation events in November for which 
invitations would be issued and further publicity arranged in due course.

In response to questions raised by Members during the meeting and earlier in 
the public participation period, the following points were made.  Responses were 
provided by the Head of Programme and the Head of Sport and Physical 
Activity, together with Mike Lawless (LA Architects) and Olivia Burton and Sean 
Clark (MACE) who were also present at the meeting:

Concern over seating, lighting and glass wall limiting use of sports hall
Mr Lawless confirmed that the lighting was designed to be flexible and it 
conformed to national guidance and Sport England requirements.  Blinds would 
be installed over the glass  for
[...]
age 7



with the County Council to enable this.  In addition, if planning permission was 
granted and construction began, it would be necessary to construct a temporary 
pedestrian access to the Garrison Ground and KGV playing fields.  The meeting 
was shown slides giving an indication of these proposals.

Risks (including University of Winchester and other partners’ involvement)
The Chairman confirmed that discussions with the University were ongoing but 
until final agreement was reached it remained a risk to the project.  Councillor 
Ashton emphasised that preparation of the outline business case had included 
financial modelling of replacing partnership funding with borrowing to ensure the 
project could remain viable.  A final decision would not take place until the Full 
Business Case had received agreement.

The Head of Programme advised that the University had confirmed in writing 
they were content with the agreed eight court provision.  The Council also had 
agreements in writing with the Pinder trust and the County Council had allocated 
funding in its capital programme.

The Head of Programme explained how the risk scoring in Appendix 2 of the 
report had been completed.  He emphasised that Officers were taking steps to 
reduce the likelihood of any of the risks stated taking place.

Operator Procurement
In response to comments made on behalf of Winchester SALT during public 
participation, the Head of Programme recognised the importance of the Operator 
contract and that the contract specification confirmed the priority of local clubs.  
The procurement process was underway and it was intended to bring a report to 
the 14 January 2019 Committee meeting to agree  a preferred bidder.  However, 
appointment could not be confirmed until agreement of the Full Business Case, 
scheduled to be considered by the Committee in February 2019.

Councillor Ashton noted that the revenue provided by the operator contract was 
a significant risk in the viability of the project but Officers had taken measures, 
such as soft market testing, to minimise this risk.  In addition, the high standard 
of design, specification and facility mix should ensure a high degree of interest.

Comments of sports clubs etc being properly taken into account
In response to points made by Winchester SALT during the public participation 
session, the Head of Programme emphasised that previous meetings of the 
Committee had considered fully comments from local clubs and sports groups, in 
addition to Sport England the The Sports Consultancy.  Inevitably, there were 
some issues that could not be completely resolved and some compromises 
required but these had all been agreed by the Committee and the scheme still 
met the requirements of the original brief.  Officers continued to discuss 
proposals with local clubs as the project moved forward.

Movement Strategy
It was noted that the County Council Movement Strategy was due to be available 
in October 2018.  The Head of Programme confirmed that some improvement 

Page 8



works, such as street lighting in Domum Road, could take place in advance of 
this.

The Committee agreed to the following for the reasons set out above and 
outlined in the report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the latest progress on the project be noted and the next 
steps as set out in this report including the completion of RIBA Stage 4 
and the commencement of RIBA Stage 5 Design be agreed.

2. That the appointment of a site supervisor for the 
construction element of the project be agreed and the Head of 
Programme be given delegated authority to make this appointment. 

3. That expenditure of up to £665k from the existing approved 
capital budget be approved to:

a. cover the cost of additional work incurred during RIBA Stage 4
b. transition from RIBA Stage 4  to RIBA Stage 5 
c. carry out some advance works as detailed in this report 

4. That recommendation 3a above and to recommendation 3b 
and 3c be agreed subject to the pending planning application being 
approved at Planning Committee and in advance of discharging any 
related conditions, and that delegation is granted to the Head of 
Programme in liaison with the Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing to 
determine the extent of works to be undertaken based on the ongoing 
assessment and discussions.

5. That a specialist contractor be agreed to undertake the path 
construction and associated clearance works in accordance with Council’s 
Contract Procedure Rules.

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 6.10 pm

Chairman

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



CAB3081(LC)
CABINET (LEISURE CENTRE) COMMITTEE

REPORT TITLE: WINCHESTER SPORT AND LEISURE CENTRE – OPERATOR 
PROCUREMENT

14 JANUARY 2019

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: CLLR LISA GRIFFITHS - HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING 

Contact Officer:  Andy Hickman    Tel No: 01962 848105 Email 
ahickman@winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  ALL

PURPOSE

To report the results of the leisure management contract procurement process for 
the appointment of an Operator to manage the new Winchester Sport and Leisure 
Centre on behalf of the Council for a period of 15 years (with the option of a 5 year 
extension at the sole discretion of the Council). 

The procurement of an operator is a crucial aspect of the future success of the new 
Sport and Leisure Centre and is one of the key elements of achieving a satisfactory 
Business Case for the project.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. Endorse the evaluation process which supports the appointment of the 
preferred Operator (Bidder B) as the preferred Leisure Centre Operator.

2. Approve the Council entering into a management agreement (subject to the 
required standstill period and the approval of a satisfactory Business Case for 
this project in February 2019,) with Bidder B to manage the new Winchester 
Sport and Leisure Centre on behalf of the Council for a period of 15 years 
from its opening and with the option (at the sole discretion of the Council and 
subject to satisfactory performance)  to extend the contract  for a further 
period of 5 years.) 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



CAB3081(LC)

3. Note that there were no response(s)  to the advertisements under s123 (2A)  
of the Local Government Act 1972  for the  disposal of part of the open space 
at the  Garrison Ground by way of a lease to the Operator of the new Sport 
and  Leisure Centre 

4. Authorise the Head of Asset Management to agree terms in respect of any 
necessary leasehold arrangements detailed below and subject to approval of 
the Full Business Case t to enter into the  leasehold  arrangements as 
required. . 

(a) with the University of Winchester in respect of the Sports Stadium and 
Artificial Grass Pitch 

(b) with the   preferred  Operator (subject to a  satisfactory business case 
having been first  approved) in respect of the new Leisure Centre and the 
Sports Stadium and Track and  Artificial Grass Pitch. 

(c) with the University of Winchester to vary the University’s existing lease 
from the Council  of a strip of land between numbers 69 and 71 Milland 
Road  Winchester which serves as the vehicular and one of the 
pedestrian accesses to the Stadium. 

(d) to enter into such collateral warranties for the benefit of the preferred  
Operator as may be required by the Operator from any consultants and 
the contractor and which relate to the construction of the new Sport and 
Leisure Centre.  

Page 12



CAB3081(LC)

IMPLICATIONS:

1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME 

1.1 This project supports the Health and Happiness outcome of the Council 
Strategy through the provision of new facilities to meet the needs of a broad 
cross section of our communities for now and in the future.

1.2 The Vision for the Sport and Leisure centre is a centre that :

 Reflects sporting needs and aspirations for the people of our district
 Is flexible to provide for current and future sporting needs and trends
 Is deliverable and affordable
 Is in a park setting providing additional sporting and leisure 

opportunities
 Provides and excellent water based offer for community use

1.3 The objectives for this project are:

 To provide accessible public sport and leisure facilities to improve the 
health and happiness of the District’s residents

 To increase participation in sport and active recreation
 To improve the quality and energy efficiency of Winchester’s main 

leisure facility
 To provide a Sport and Leisure Centre that is financially sustainable

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

2.1 The outcome of this procurement process is a key element in the overall 
financial business case for the new Winchester Sport and Leisure Centre. The 
fee received from the preferred operator will be one of the key factors to 
determine whether the Council can achieve a satisfactory full business case.

3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 The procurement strategy for the operator procurement was agreed by 
Cabinet on 13 November 2017. More detailed aspects of the process, 
evaluation and assessment were agreed by Cabinet on 6 June 2018. 

3.2 The procurement of the leisure centre operator has been undertaken in 
accordance with EU compliant processes under the Public Contracts 
Regulations 2015. 

3.3 Tenders were required to be submitted (on 9 November) in a final form, 
capable of evaluation and acceptance and were evaluated against the 
approved award criteria as approved by Cabinet on 6 June 2018. Tenders are 
required to reflect Health and Safety legislative duties in all aspects of their 
operation. They are also required to reflect the asset management 
requirements in terms of ongoing maintenance and renewal of the property 

Page 13



CAB3081(LC)

and equipment and to provide financial and performance reporting. These 
requirements are set out in the Specification for the management of the new 
centre which were agreed by Cabinet in June 2018.  

3.4 There was an ongoing process of clarifications requested by bidders during 
the tender process through the Hampshire County Council procurement 
portal. This was supplemented by two face-to-face clarification sessions, plus 
separate session with the Council’s sports development team, the University 
of Winchester and the Pinder Trust (all overseen by the Council). In addition, 
there was an ongoing process of written clarifications (nine sets in total) 
provided to all bidders through the portal. 

3.5 It should be noted that the Council will notify bidders of the outcome of the 
evaluation of tenders and commence the legal standstill period as required 
under the Public Contracts Regulations 2015, following consideration by this 
Committee. This is needed before any contract may be concluded and formal 
appointment will be subject to approval of the Full Business Case. Names of 
bidders cannot therefore be made public until this process has been 
completed. 

4 WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS

4.1 The staffing implications for this project are continually being reviewed to 
ensure effective and timely project delivery.

4.2 TUPE regulations and guidelines have been followed in relation to this 
procurement and the required form of contract. A TUPE list covering all staff 
who would transfer to the new operator was provided to all bidders. This 
ensured that they were all aware of the staffing implications arising from this 
procurement. 

5  PROPERTY AND ASSET IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 The contract and specification set out the obligations of the Operator in 
respect to the maintenance and operation of facilities to be included in the 
contract. The maintenance obligations are enshrined in the Asset 
Management Responsibilities. These documents will form a schedule to the 
new contract.

5.2 The operator was also required to provide (and cost for) a proportion of the 
new centre’s fixtures, fittings and equipment according to a schedule provided 
during the Invitation to Tender phase. 

6 LEASES

6.1 It will be necessary for the Council to grant a lease to the preferred Operator 
of the New Leisure Centre on completion of construction of the New Leisure 
Centre for the term of the management agreement between the Council and 
the preferred Operator.

Page 14



CAB3081(LC)

6.2 The Council will also need to enter into leasehold arrangements with the 
University in respect of the Sports Stadium and Track and the Artificial Pitch 
which forms part of King George V Playing Fields to enable  the Council  in 
turn to grant under- leases of these facilities to an operator.   

6.3 The Council may also need to vary its existing lease to the University of the 
access between numbers  69  and 71 Milland Road to reserve rights of 
access over this land to the new Sport and Leisure Centre for the Council and 
an Operator. 

7 CONSULTATION AND COMMUNICATION 

7.1 The engagement, listening and learning process to support the development 
of this project has been extensive and has allowed the project team to capture 
the aspects of leisure centre operation that are important to key groups and 
partners.

7.2 The establishment and input from a Contract Management Advisory Panel 
has helped to ensure that the evaluation criteria and the requirements of the 
tendering process have been thoroughly reviewed to ensure that the new 
centre will operate efficiently and effectively.

7.3 A period of Soft Market Testing which commenced in April 2018 and an 
Awareness day with potential operators has informed the detail of the tender 
process and the associated documentation.

7.4 In order to enter into a long term lease with an Operator a process under s123 
(2A) of the Local Government Act 1972 for the disposal of part of the open 
space at the  Garrison Ground requires that Notices are advertised allowing 
for comments to be submitted to the Council. This was formally advertised 
during November 2018 and no responses were received as the result of the 
advertisements. 

8 ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS

8.1 The operator will be expected to manage the Centre in an environmentally 
sensitive and sustainable manner to reduce energy consumption, minimise 
chemical usage and will be required to recycle non hazardous waste. This has 
been reflected in the specification. 

8.2 Once an operator is appointed it will be important to work with them to 
formulate energy management best practices and performance indicators. 

9 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSEMENT

9.1 The facilities and services provided by the Operator must comply with the 
legislation relating to the Equality Act 2010.

9.2 An equalities impact assessment is an ongoing process undertaken as part of 
the detailed design and engagement work of this project.

Page 15



CAB3081(LC)

9.3 The contract specification requires the Operator to report against a series of 
indicators, including visits from those from a range of target groups.

10 DATA PROTECTION IMPACT ASSESSMENT

10.1 The operator will be required to work with the Council to agree a protocol 
regarding the sharing of data in line with the EU General Data Protection 
Regulation and the Data Protection Act 2018. This has been set out in the 
contract specification.

11 RISK MANAGEMENT 

11.1 This project has a separate risk register which is managed by the Programme 
Lead. See Appendix 1. 

11.2 The procurement of an operator is an important aspect of the future success 
of this project and was fully considered at Cabinet in November 2017 and 
June 2018 as part of the formulation and agreement of the overall 
procurement strategy. 

11.3 The main risk for this project at this stage is achieving a satisfactory Full 
Business Case which is affordable to the Council. 

12 SUPPORTING INFORMATION:

Background

12.1 Cabinet agreed the strategy for the procurement of an operator for the 
proposed new Sport and Leisure Centre in November 2017.  Then on 6 June 
2018, Cabinet agreed a report setting out how an operator will be selected for 
the management of the new Winchester Sport and Leisure Centre includ
[...]
ed for on menus and/or through 
vending machines.

4

Page 38



CAB3081(LC) – APPENDIX 2

Title Description Weighting Guidance Page (Slide) 
Limit

Method 
Statement 
Eight

Contract 
Mobilisation

1% The Council needs to be assured that the 
Leisure Operator has demonstrable 
experience of mobilising and launching a 
new leisure centre.

Good responses will set out a detailed 
handover timetable specifying key tasks, 
timescales and responsibilities from the 
appointment of preferred Bidder to 
commencement of contract. 

Good responses will indicate where 
particular attention should be paid to 
avoid any potential problems, where (or 
indeed if) these have been experienced in 
the past, and how these have been 
overcome.

Tenderers will be required to provide a 
schedule showing the estimated fit out 
costs for the new facility, a specification 
for which will be provided during the 
procurement process. This will only be 
taken into consideration for the evaluation 
of the Tenders insofar as the Council may 
reject a Tender entirely if the fit-out 
appears to have been costed 
inappropriately.

2

(excluding 
mobilisation 

plan)

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 September 2018
	6 Winchester Sport and Leisure Centre - Operator Procurement (less exempt appendix)
	CAB3081(LC) Appendix 1
	CAB3081(LC) Appendix 2

	8 Winchester Sport & Leisure Centre - operator procurement (exempt appendix)



Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET (LEISURE CENTRE) COMMITTEE

Monday, 14 January 2019
Attendance:

Councillors

Griffiths (Chairman)

Ashton Warwick

Other Invited Councillors:

Laming Prince

Others in attendance who addressed the meeting:

Councillor Porter

1.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 

Councillors Warwick declared a disclosable pecuniary interest as she was a 
County Councillor and the County Council had awarded £1 million to the project.  
However she participated in the meeting and voted on items as below, under the 
dispensation granted by the Standards Committee.

2.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 18 SEPTEMBER 2018 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the previous meeting held 18 September 2018, 
be approved and adopted.

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Four members of the public and/or representatives of local groups spoke during 
public participation and their comments are summarised below.

Emma Back (Winchester SALT) expressed concern about the economic and 
social sustainability of the new centre and uncertainty about whether local sports 
groups would have affordable access.  She also expressed concern that only 
two companies had submitted tenders for the operator contract.  She asked a 
number of detailed questions as summarised below:

 Could the new centre operate without Council subsidy and would there be 
an increase in charges?

 Did the preferred bidder have a good track record and would community 
groups have community use agreements? 



2

 Could community group hirers park for free?
 Would existing staff at RPLC be transferred to a new centre and what was 

the impact on Meadowside Leisure Centre?
 Would an operator accrue any tenancy or other land rights? 

Janet Berry (Highcliffe Community Forum for Action) expressed some concern 
about the proposal to offer leisure centre users’ free car parking as the 
preference should be to encourage use of public transport.  She queried whether 
the free car parking would be extended to users of KGV playing fields and the 
University Sports Stadium?  She had concerns that this would increase traffic in 
the local area and negatively impact on local residents.

Jeremy Mortimer spoke as a user of RPLC and expressed concern about the 
limited consultation with existing users.  He suggested that a User Liaison Group 
might be useful.  He stated that the majority of existing users lived within 2.5km 
of RPLC and would have significantly further to travel to the new centre and 
queried whether this had been assessed in the business case.  Had the 
requirements of young people travelling independently been assessed?  How did 
the provision of free car parking align with the emerging Movement Strategy and 
the aim to reduce car parking in Winchester?

Patrick Davies highlighted Section 8 of the report (Environmental 
Considerations) and considered this should include reference to travel to and 
from the new centre.  He also expressed some concerns about the decision to 
offer users free car parking in terms of how it would work in practice and the 
wider implications in terms of running counter to the idea of reducing reliance on 
cars.  

4.   WINCHESTER SPORT AND LEISURE CENTRE - OPERATOR 
PROCUREMENT (LESS EXEMPT APPENDIX) 
(CAB3081(LC))

At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Porter addressed the Committee 
and in summary, queried the rationale behind the decision to offer free car 
parking for users of the centre as this would encourage car use over public 
transport.  She also asked why the bidder was instructed to assume car parking 
would offer a nil income.

The Chairman introduced the report and welcomed to the meeting Simon 
Molden (The Sports Consultancy) who gave a presentation on the procurement 
process.  The presentation was available here. 

The Head of Programme and Mr Molden responded to the detailed questions 
raised during public participation as summarised below.  In addition, the Head of 
Programme emphasised he would also continue to respond to other questions 
from those contributing at this meeting and any others outside of the meeting.

 The contract specification included a requirement that priority would be given 
to local sports clubs where the majority of their membership lived within the 
Winchester district;

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/documents/b5474/Presentation%20-%20Sport%20Leisure%20Park%20Operator%20Procurement%2014th-Jan-2019%2016.00%20Cabinet%20Leisure%20Cent.pdf?T=9


3

 Any subsidy requirement would be considered as part of the business case 
(due to consideration at the next Committee meeting on 11 February 2019).  

 An increase in hire charges of 15% was assumed based on last year’s 
charges.

 The current biggest users/ clubs would be given priority for community use 
agreements.

 Any user of the new centre (including group hire) would be entitled to free car 
parking.

 Income benchmarking is a standard term recommended by The Sports 
England and, whilst rarely implemented, offered protection for both parties. It 
is only activated in certain specified circumstances. RPLC existing staff had 
all been identified on a list for TUPE transfer eligibility.  

 Ongoing discussions were continued with regard to Meadowside Leisure 
Centre, including the possibility of a four court hall option.  Further details 
would be reported once available.

 The Head of Programme agreed to check with the Legal Team regarding the 
query about the possible transfer of legal rights to an operator in relation to a 
lease.

 Car parking management is to be retained by the Council. This will be 
considered very carefully bearing in mind residents concerns, the impact on 
users of the Leisure Centre and the sports pitches/ stadium and the 
relationship with near by park and ride car parking. The impact on existing 
users of a change in location had been considered carefully and results 
would be included as part of the consideration of the full business case.

 Some consultation had been undertaken with existing RPLC users and more 
would take place.  It was envisaged that, once appointed, the new operator 
would wish to undertake its own consultation.

With regard to the number of bidders, the Council had stipulated some 
challenging thresholds which might have impacted on the number of interested 
companies and discourage small companies.  However, the ultimate test was 
whether the procurement process had resulted in a bidder that the Council was 
happy with.  Mr Molden advised that he would not expect to see any more than 
three bidders for such a contract.  He believed the two bidders were both of a 
suitable size to give the Council confidence in their ability to deliver such a 
contract.

In response to Members’ questions, Mr Molden advised that there originally 
there had been five companies interested in the procurement process, three of 
whom he considered had taken a serious interest in submitting a bid.  Of these 
three, one had withdrawn because of the geographical area of operation, leaving 
the two current bidders.

With regard to the provision of car parking, the Head of Programme 
acknowledged the difficulty balancing sometimes conflicting aims.  The Council 
did not want to disadvantage existing users of the RPLC centre who might have 
to travel further to use the new centre.  However, it was also emphasised that 
the new location would mean it was within easier walking distance for some 
users.  The Council would aim to adopt an appropriate car parking regime in the 
area, including holding further discussions with local residents regarding on-
street parking.  It was a planning condition that the new operator produces a 



4

travel plan, in conjunction with the Council.  Further discussions would take 
place with the County Council regarding school transport to the new centre.

The Head of Programme advised that the Council would retain control of the new 
leisure centre car park and decide on method of operation in practice.   It was 
anticipated it would operate on some form of refund system for leisure centre 
users.

In response to Members’ questions, Mr Molden advised that the letter to the 
successful bidder would make clear it was subject to approval of the full 
business case.   Letters were to be sent to both bidders as soon as possible 
after the meeting decision.  The identity of the successful bidder could not be 
made public until the elapse of a 10 calendar day standstill period from issue of 
letters. 

Cabinet moved to exempt session to discuss the matters contained within the 
exempt appendix to the report.  The meeting was advised that the exempt 
appendix gave individual scores for Bidder A and Bidder B (which were required 
to remain exempt due to commercial confidentiality) but did not reveal their 
identities.

Cabinet agreed to the following for the reasons outlined above, discussed during 
the exempt session below, and set out in the Report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the evaluation process which supports the appointment 
of the preferred Operator (Bidder B) as the preferred Leisure Centre 
Operator be endorsed.

2. That the Council entering into a management agreement 
(subject to the required standstill period and the approval of a satisfactory 
Business Case for this project in February 2019) with Bidder B to manage 
the new Winchester Sport and Leisure Centre on behalf of the Council for 
a period of 15 years from its opening and with the option (at the sole 
discretion of the Council and subject to satisfactory performance) to 
extend the contract for a further period of 5 years) be approved. 

3. That it be noted there were no response(s) to the 
advertisements under s123 (2A)  of the Local Government Act 1972  for 
the  disposal of part of the open space at the Garrison Ground by way of a 
lease to the Operator of the new Sport and Leisure Centre. 

4. That the Head of Asset Management be authorised to agree 
terms in respect of any necessary leasehold arrangements detailed below 
and subject to approval of the Full Business Case to enter into the 
leasehold arrangements as required:  

(a) with the University of Winchester in respect of the Sports Stadium and 
Artificial Grass Pitch; 



5

(b) with the preferred  Operator (subject to a  satisfactory business case 
having been first  approved) in respect of the new Leisure Centre and 
the Sports Stadium and Track and  Artificial Grass Pitch;

(c) with the University of Winchester to vary the University’s existing 
lease from the Council  of a strip of land between numbers 69 and 71 
Milland Road, Winchester which serves as the vehicular and one of 
the pedestrian accesses to the Stadium; 

(d) to enter into such collateral warranties for the benefit of the preferred 
Operator as may be required by the Operator from any consultants 
and the contractor and which relate to the construction of the new 
Sport and Leisure Centre.

5.   EXEMPT BUSINESS: 

RESOLVED:

1. That in all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

2. That the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following items of business because it is likely that, if 
members of the public were present, there would be disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972.

Minute
Number

Item Description of
Exempt Information

7 Winchester Sport & 
Leisure Centre – 
Operator Procurement 
(exempt appendix)

)
)
)
)
)
)

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information). (Para 3 Schedule 
12A refers)

6.   WINCHESTER SPORT & LEISURE CENTRE - OPERATOR PROCUREMENT 
(EXEMPT APPENDIX) 
(CAB3081(LC))

Cabinet considered the contents of the exempt appendix to the report which 
provided further detail regarding the tender evaluation and scoring (detail in 
exempt minute).  Simon Molden and Taryn Dale (The Sports Consultancy) along 
with Olivia Burton of Mace remained in the room during the exempt discussion to 
provide response to any questions relating to the exempt appendix.  

The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and concluded at 5.20 pm


